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Model T30
Hydraulic Loader
for Truck or Trailer Mounting

Section 1    SPECIFICATIONS-TRUCK MOUNT
Section 1A   SPECIFICATIONS-TRAILER CENTER MOUNT
Section 2    LOADER REFERENCE
Section 3    REPLACEMENT PARTS
Section 4    GENERAL REFERENCE

IOWA MOLD TOOLING CO., INC.
BOX 189, GARNER, IA 50438-0189

TEL: 515-923-3711
TECHNICAL SUPPORT FAX: 515-923-2424

MANUAL PART NUMBER 99900776

Volume 2 - PARTS AND SPECIFICATIONS
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NOTE
A NOTE IS USED TO EITHER CONVEY
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION OR TO PROVIDE
FURTHER EMPHASIS FOR A PREVIOUS POINT.

CAUTION
A CAUTION IS USED WHEN THERE IS THE VERY
STRONG POSSIBILITY OF DAMAGE TO THE
EQUIPMENT OR PREMATURE EQUIPMENT
FAILURE.

WARNING
A WARNING IS USED WHEN THERE IS THE
POTENTIAL FOR PERSONAL INJURY OR DEATH.
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INTRODUCTION

Read and familiarize yourself with the
IMT OPERATOR’S CRANE SAFETY MANUAL

before operating or performing any maintenance
on your loader.
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IOWA MOLD TOOLING CO., INC.
BOX 189, GARNER, IA 50438-0189

TEL: 515-923-3711   FAX: 515-923-2424

T30 LOADER SPECIFICATIONS
TRUCK MOUNT
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GENERAL
T30-25' T30-22’6'’

LOADER RATING 60,000 ft-lbs (8.3 ton-meters) 60,000 ft-lbs (8.3 ton-meters)
REACH (from centerline of rotation) 25'-0'’ (7.62m) 22'-6'’ (6.86m)
* LIFTING HEIGHT (from ground level) 37'-4'’ (11.38m) 34'-10'’ (10.62m)
LOADER WEIGHT (less grapple) 4235 lbs (1920 kg) 4165 lbs (1890 kg)
* OUTRIGGER SPAN 10'-5'’ (3.18m) 10'-5'’ (3.18m)
* LOADER STORAGE HEIGHT 13'-0'’ (3.96m) 13'-0'’ (3.96m)
MOUNTING SPACE REQUIRED 24'’ (61cm) 24'’ (61cm)
OPTIMUM PUMP CAPACITY 15+15 GPM tandem 15+15 GPM tandem

(56.8+56.8 liters/min) (56.8+56.8 liters/min)
OIL RESERVOIR CAPACITY 50 U.S. Gallons (189 liters) 50 U.S. Gallons (189 liters)
* Based on 40'’ (101.6cm.) truck frame height.

CYLINDERS
BORE STROKE

MAIN BOOM CYLINDER 4'’ (10.2cm) 40'’ (101.60cm)
STICK BOOM CYLINDER 4'’ (10.2cm) 34'’ (86.36cm)
OUTRIGGER CYLINDERS 3'’ (7.6cm) 39-1/2'’ (100.33cm)
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MINIMUM CHASSIS SPECIFICATIONS
BODY STYLE Conventional Cab Conventional Cab
WHEELBASE 213'’ 541cm
CAB-TO-AXLE 144'’ 366cm
FRAME SECTION MODULUS 22 cubic inches 360cc
RBM 2,400,000 in-lbs 27,660 kg-m
FRONT AXLE RATING 20,000 lbs 9072 kg
REAR AXLE RATING 40,000 lbs 18,144 kg
TRANSMISSION 5-speed manual 5-speed manual

RECOMMENDED CHASSIS SPECIFICATIONS
BODY STYLE Conventional Cab Conventional Cab
WHEELBASE 260'’ 660cm
CAB-TO-AXLE 200'’ 508cm
FRAME SECTION MODULUS 30 cubic inches 492cc
RBM 3,300,000 in-lbs 38,032 kg-m
FRONT AXLE RATING 20,000 lbs 9072 kg
REAR AXLE RATING 40,000 lbs 18,144 kg
TRANSMISSION 5-speed manual 5-speed manual
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T30-25’ CAPACITY CHART



00000T30:99900776: 1-619981023

T30-25’ GEOMETRIC CONFIGURATION
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T30-22’6’’ CAPACITY CHART
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T30-22’6’’ GEOMETRIC CONFIGURATION
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IOWA MOLD TOOLING CO., INC.
BOX 189, GARNER, IA 50438-0189

TEL: 515-923-3711   FAX: 515-923-2424

T30 LOADER SPECIFICATIONS
TRAILER CENTER MOUNT
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GENERAL
T30-25' T30-22’6'’

LOADER RATING 60,000 ft-lbs (8.3 ton-meters) 60,000 ft-lbs (8.3 ton-meters)
REACH (from centerline of rotation) 25'-0'’ (7.62m) 22'-6'’ (6.86m)
* LIFTING HEIGHT (from ground level) 37'-10'’ (11.53m) 35'-4'’ (10.77m)
LOADER WEIGHT (less grapple) 4235 lbs (1920 kg) 4165 lbs (1890 kg)
OUTRIGGER SPAN-MAXIMUM 10'-5'’ (3.18m) 10'-5'’ (3.18m)
* LOADER STORAGE HEIGHT 13'-6'’ (4.11m) 13'-6'’ (4.11m)
MOUNTING SPACE REQUIRED 24'’ (61cm) 24'’ (61cm)
OPTIMUM PUMP CAPACITY 15+15 GPM tandem 15+15 GPM tandem

(56.8+56.8 liters/min) (56.8+56.8 liters/min)
OIL RESERVOIR CAPACITY 50 U.S. Gallons (189 liters) 50 U.S. Gallons (189 liters)
* Based on 60'’ (152.4cm.) trailer height.

CYLINDERS
BORE STROKE

MAIN BOOM CYLINDER 4'’ (10.2cm) 40'’ (101.60cm)
STICK BOOM CYLINDER 4'’ (10.2cm) 34'’ (86.36cm)
OUTRIGGER CYLINDERS 3'’ (7.6cm) 39-1/2'’ (100.33cm)
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RECOMMENDED TRAILER SPECIFICATIONS
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T30-25’ CAPACITY CHART
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T30-22’6’ CAPACITY CHART
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T30 TRAILER MOUNT-GEOMETRIC CONFIGURATION
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MAJOR LOADER ASSEMBLIES

WELDMENT PART NUMBER LOCATIONS
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GREASE ZERK LOCATIONS AND LUBRICANT REQUIREMENTS
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ITEM LOCATION DESCRIPTION LUBRICANT FREQUENCY

    1. BELL CRANKS
    2. FOOT PEDALS
    3. MAIN CYLINDER BASE
    4. TURNTABLE/BEARING ZERK AT SIDE OF MAST

*ROTATE LOADER WHILE GREASING
    5. MAST/MAIN BOOM PIN
    6. MAIN CYLINDER ROD
    7. STICK BOOM CYLINDER BASE
    8. LINK/MAIN BOOM PIN
    9. LINK/STICK BOOM PIN
  10. STICK BOOM CYLINDER ROD
  11. GRAPPLE SWIVEL
  12. GRAPPLE CYLINDER ROD & BASE
  13. GRAPPLE HEAD
  14. GRAPPLE JAW HINGES

SHELL ALVANIA 2EP

OR

SHELL RETINAX “A”

WEEKLY
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DEALER SPARE PARTS LIST
This spare parts list does not necessarily indicate that the items can be expected to fail.  It is intended to provide the dealer/distributor with
a stock of parts sufficient to keep a unit operating with minimal down-time waiting for parts.  Obviously, there may be parts failures not
covered by this list.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

A-FRAME ASSEMBLY-SINGLE LADDER (41712480)
  4. 52712236 PIN-OUTRIGGER CYLINDER/A-FRAME   2
  5. 52712237 PIN-OUTRIGGER CYLINDER/LEG   2
  6. 60030257 WEAR PAD   8
  7. 60030258 WEAR PAD   4

A-FRAME ASSEMBLY-DUAL LADDER (41712481)
  4. 52712236 PIN-OUTRIGGER CYLINDER/A-FRAME   2
  5. 52712237 PIN-OUTRIGGER CYLINDER/LEG   2
  6. 60030257 WEAR PAD   8
  7. 60030258 WEAR PAD   4

OUTRIGGER CYLINDER (3B199940)
  1. 4B199940 CASE ASSEMBLY   1
  2. 4G199940 ROD ASSEMBLY   2
  3. 6I302125 PISTON   1
  4. 6H030020 HEAD   1
  5. 9C156920 SEAL KIT   4
16. 73054794 CHECK VALVE SET-DBL 8GPM   2

MAST ASSEMBLY (41712529)
  5. 53000710 GREASE EXTENSION 29"   1
12. 70732851 CHAIR W/FOLDING BACK   1
13. 70732852 ARM REST KIT   1
22. 72060151 CAP SCR 5/8-11X2 HHGR8   2
38. 72601629 CAP SCR 3/4-10X4 HHGR8 20
39. 72601630 CAP SCR 3/4-10X3-1/2 SH 18
40. 73051795 HYDRAULIC MOTOR   1

70055258 BEARING ASM-GEAR BOX   1
94393918 SEAL KIT-GEAR BOX   1
70145036 PINION GEAR-INTEGRAL W/OUTPUT SHAFT   1
94393758 SEAL KIT-HYDRAULIC MOTOR   1

MICROSWITCH-SWING WARNING   1
HORN-SWING WARNING   1
ROD   1
STUD   1

MAIN BOOM ASSEMBLIES (22’6'’-41712438, 25'-41712436)
  2. 52712024 PIN-MAIN BOOM/MAST   1
  3. 52712025 PIN-MAIN CYLINDER BASE/MAST   1
  4. 52712026 PIN-MAIN CYLINDER ROD/MAIN BOOM   2
  7. 70034417 CLAMP-TWIN TUBE 3/4"OD (22'-6'’) 13

70034417 CLAMP-TWIN TUBE 3/4"OD (25') 16
  8. 70144819 COVER PLATE (22'-6'’) 10

70144819 COVER PLATE (25') 12
  9. 70145058 HYD TUBE ASM (22'-6'’) 3/4X103-1/8   2

70145057 HYD TUBE ASM (25') 3/4X118-1/8   2
10. 70145037 HYD TUBE ASM (22'-6'’) 3/4X146-1/8   4

70144948 HYD TUBE ASM (25') 3/4X161-1/8   4
16. 72062242 NUT 2-12 LOCK   1
17. 60020235 BUSHING   4
23. 71393993 CAPACITY PLACARD 22’6'’   2

71393992 CAPACITY PLACARD 25'   2
27. 60020237 BUSHING   2

MAIN BOOM CYLINDER (3B185940)
  1. 4B185940 CASE ASSEMBLY   1
  2. 4G185940 ROD ASSEMBLY   1
  3. 70143838 BALL BUSHING   2
  5. 6H040025 HEAD   1
  6. 6I402144 PISTON   1
  7. 9C160920 SEAL KIT   1
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ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

STICK BOOM ASSEMBLIES (22’6'’-41712439, 25'-41712537)
  1. 52711683 PIN-STICK BOOM/SWIVEL LINK   1
  3. 52712023 PIN-LINKAGE   2
  4. 52712026 PIN-STICK BOOM CYLINDER BASE/MAIN BOOM   1
  5. 52712027 PIN-STICK BOOM CYLINDER ROD/STICK BOOM   1
12. 70034425 WEAR PAD   4
14. 71045038 HYD TUBE ASM-22’6'’ 3/4X99-1/2'’   4

70144949 HYD TUBE ASM-25'  3/4X114-1/2   4
18. 72062242 NUT 2-12 LOCK   2
19. 72533363 UNION-BULKHEAD 7/8JIC   4
21. 60020237 BUSHING   6
23. 70144866 BUSHING   4

STICK BOOM CYLINDER (3B193940)
  1. 4C193940 CASE ASSEMBLY   1
  2. 4G193940 ROD ASSEMBLY   1
  3. 70143838 BALL BUSHING   2
  5. 6H040025 HEAD   1
  6. 6I402144 PISTON   1
  7. 9C160920 SEAL KIT   1

CONTROL KIT-TOE/HEEL SWING (41712605)
  1. 52711738 BELL CRANK   1
  2. 52711739 PEDAL   1
  3. 60118454 YOKE   1
  4. 60118453 STUD 3/8-24 X 3/8-24 X 6-3/4 LG   1
  5. 70144898 JOYSTICK CONTROL HANDLE   2
  6. 71393327 KNOB 1-1/2 DIA 3/8-16 THREAD   2
  7. 71580054 CLEVIS W/3/8-25 THREAD   2
15. 72066168 CLEVIS PIN 3/32X3/4   3
16. 72661277 CLEVIS PIN 1/4X1   1
17. 72661432 CLEVIS PIN 3/8X1-1/4   3
18. 70393718 DECAL-CONTROL   1

SWIVEL LINK ASSEMBLY-ROTOBEC GRAPPLE (51711761)
  3. 60020200 BUSHING   2
  4. 70024338 BUSHING   2

SWIVEL LINK ASSEMBLY-S&L GRAPPLE (51711955)
  3. 70024338 BUSHING   4

INSTALLATION KIT (93712630)
  1. 52706660 FRAME SUPPORT   4
  2. 60114509 TIE DOWN PLATE   4
  3. 71014054 TIE DOWN STUD 1-1/4X24   4
  4. 72062142 TIE DOWN NUT 16
  6. 70732771 OIL RESERVOIR 4-5 AXLE   1
10. 71014847 TIE-DOWN STUD 1-1/4X28   4
34. 73051812 HYDRAULIC PUMP   1

73052084 RETURN LINE FILTER-10 MICRON   2
73052085 REPLACEMENT FILTER ELEMENTS-10 MICRON   6
70144883 SUCTION STRAINER   2
72533362 SIGHT GAUGE   2
73054130 GATE VALVE   2

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

HYDRAULIC KIT (91712579)
  1. 51712582 HOSE KIT   1
  2. 70732866 VALVE-IN LINE SWING   1
18. 72532980 ADAPTER 3/4JIC IN-LINE PR SW   4
17. 72532973 ADAPTER 1-1/16FJIC IN-LINE PR SW   4

DEALER SPARE PARTS LIST (CONT)
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DEALER SPARE PARTS LIST (CONT)
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

 VALVEBANK 3-SECTION-LH (73732952)
  1. 70145068 SPOOL BOOT   2
  2. 73014848 VALVE HANDLE   1
  3. 73054565 CHECK 1500PSI   1
  4. 73054890 TIE BOLT KIT   1
  5. 73054891 END COVER RH   1
  6. 73054892 END COVER LH   1
  7. 73054894 VALVE SECTION-MSGR   1
  8. 73054897 VALVE SECTION-OUTRG   1
  9. 73054898 RELIEF VALVE-MAIN   1
10. 73054904 VALVE SECTION-MAIN   1
11. 73054905 RELIEF VALVE 3500PSI   1
12. 73054906 JOYSTICK MTG ASM LH   1
13. 73054908 ROD END   3
14. 94393987 SEAL KIT-SPOOL & SECTION   3
15. 94393988 SEAL KIT-SECTION   1
16. 94393990 SEAL KIT-RELIEF   1
17. 94394049 SEAL KIT-PORT RELIEF   2

 VALVEBANK 4-SECTION-RH (73732953)
  1. 70145068 SPOOL BOOT   3
  2. 73014848 VALVE HANDLE   1
  3. 73054443 RELIEF-RC 1500PSI NON-ADJ   2
  4. 73054889 TIE BOLT KIT   1
  5. 73054891 END COVER RH   1
  6. 73054892 END COVER LH   1
  7. 73054893 VALVE-ANTI CAVITATION   2
  8. 73054894 VALVE SECTION-MSGR   2
  9. 73054895 VALVE SECTION-OR TAND   1
10. 73054896 VALVE SECTION-SWING   1
11. 73054898 RELIEF VALVE-MAIN   1
12. 73054905 RELIEF VALVE-3500PSI   2
13. 73054907 JOYSTICK MTG ASM RH   1
14. 73054908 ROD END   3
15. 94393986 SEAL KIT-SPOOL & SECTION SWING   1
16. 94393987 SEAL KIT-SPOOL & SECTION PAR   3
17. 94393988 SEAL KIT-SECTION   1
18. 94393989 SEAL KIT-ANTI CAVITATION   2
19. 94393990 SEAL KIT-RELIEF   1
20. 94394049 SEAL KIT-PORT RELIEF   4

FLOODLIGHT KIT (31712606)
  1. 60103535 SWITCH BRACKET 1-HOLE   1
  2. 52712609 LIGHT BRACKET   2
12. 77040356 FLOODLIGHT-12V   3
13. 77041014 SWITCH-PUSH/PULL W/20AMP FUSE   1

CONTROL KIT-TOE/TOE SWING (41712677)
  1. 52711738 BELL CRANK   1
  2. 52712667 PEDAL   1
  3. 52712668 BELL CRANK   1
  4. 60114543 PIN   2
  5. 60118454 YOKE   1
  6. 60118544 STUD 3/8-24X4-7/8   1
  7. 60118545 STUD 3/8-24X8-1/8   1
  8. 70144898 CONTROL HANDLE   2
  9. 71393327 KNOB   2
10. 71580054 CLEVIS 3/8-24   4
20. 72661277 CLEVIS PIN 1/4X1   1
21. 72661432 CLEVIS PIN 3/8X1-1/4   5
22. 70394053 DECAL-CONTROL   1

SWING VALVE ASSEMBLY
70732866 VALVE IN-LINE SWING   1
73054909 2-STAGE RELIEF VALVE   2
94393808 SEAL KIT-2 STAGE RELIEF   2
73054866 CHECK VALVE ASM   2
94393809 SEAL KIT-CHECK VALVE ASM   2
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ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

A-FRAME ASSEMBLY-TRAILER CENTER MOUNT (41713014)
  4. 52712236 PIN-OUTRIGGER CYLINDER/A-FRAME   2
  5. 52712237 PIN-OUTRIGGER CYLINDER/LEG   2
  6. 60030257 WEAR PAD   8
  7. 60030258 WEAR PAD   4

INSTALLATION KIT-TRAILER CENTER MOUNT (93713067)
  2. 60118819 CLAMP PLATE   4
  6. 70732771 OIL RESERVOIR   1
  7. 60105325 TIE DOWN STUD 1-1/4X35   8
20. 72062142 TIE DOWN NUT 16
33. 73054130 GATE VALVE   2
34. 73051812 HYDRAULIC PUMP   1

73052084 RETURN LINE FILTER-10 MICRON   2
73052085 REPLACEMENT FILTER ELEMENTS-10 MICRON   6
70144883 SUCTION STRAINER   2
72533362 SIGHT GAUGE   2

DEALER SPARE PARTS LIST (CONT)
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JOYSTICK CONTROLS-TOE/HEEL SWING

CAUTION
BEFORE OPERATING THE LOADER, THE OPERATOR MUST FAMILIARIZE HIMSELF WITH ALL CONTROLS.

1. LEFT JOY-STICK PULL BACK TO RAISE MAIN BOOM
PUSH FORWARD TO LOWER MAIN BOOM
PUSH LEFT TO OPEN GRAPPLE
PUSH RIGHT TO CLOSE GRAPPLE

2. RIGHT JOY-STICK PUSH FORWARD MOVE STICK BOOM OUT
PULL BACK TO MOVE STICK BOOM IN
PUSH LEFT TO ROTATE GRAPPLE COUNTERCLOCKWISE
PUSH RIGHT TO ROTATE GRAPPLE CLOCKWISE

3. LEFT LEVER PUSH DOWN TO LOWER LEFT OUTRIGGER
PULL UP TO RAISE LEFT OUTRIGGER

4. RIGHT LEVER PUSH DOWN TO LOWER RIGHT OUTRIGGER
PULL UP TO RAISE RIGHT OUTRIGGER

5. FOOT PEDAL PUSH DOWN WITH TOES TO SWING RIGHT
PUSH DOWN WITH HEEL TO SWING LEFT
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CAUTION
BEFORE OPERATING THE LOADER, THE OPERATOR MUST FAMILIARIZE HIMSELF WITH ALL CONTROLS.

1. LEFT JOY-STICK PULL BACK TO RAISE MAIN BOOM
PUSH FORWARD TO LOWER MAIN BOOM
PUSH LEFT TO OPEN GRAPPLE
PUSH RIGHT TO CLOSE GRAPPLE

2. RIGHT JOY-STICK PUSH FORWARD MOVE STICK BOOM OUT
PULL BACK TO MOVE STICK BOOM IN
PUSH LEFT TO ROTATE GRAPPLE COUNTERCLOCKWISE
PUSH RIGHT TO ROTATE GRAPPLE CLOCKWISE

3. LEFT LEVER PUSH DOWN TO LOWER LEFT OUTRIGGER
PULL UP TO RAISE LEFT OUTRIGGER

4. RIGHT LEVER PUSH DOWN TO LOWER RIGHT OUTRIGGER
PULL UP TO RAISE RIGHT OUTRIGGER

5. FOOT PEDAL PUSH DOWN WITH RIGHT FOOT TO SWING RIGHT
PUSH DOWN WITH LEFT FOOT TO SWING LEFT

JOYSTICK CONTROLS-TOE/TOE SWING
19981023
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PRECAUTIONS
OPERATION PRECAUTIONS
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MAINTENANCE PRECAUTIONS

WARNING
BE ALERT TO UNUSUAL SOUNDS AND VIBRATIONS.
THE CYCLIC NATURE OF THE LOADING ON THE
MOUNTING BOLTS OF THE ROTATION BEARING GIVES
RISE TO THE POSSIBILITY OF THEIR WORKING LOOSE
OR TO INELASTIC DEFORMATION OF THE THREADS
AND OTHER STRESSED SURFACES.  BOLTS SHOULD
BE CHECKED PERIODICALLY.  RETIGHTEN 3/4-10
SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREWS TO 375 FT-LBS MAX.
AND 3/4-10 HEX HEAD CAP SCREWS TO 280 FT-LBS
MAX.
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SWING VALVE SETTING
�����	����?���?�	��������!��

�����
��	���.�������
@
	
��
�
������A��������	������������������	���

����
��������	������	
����	
������
��������	��
�������������	
����	
�����
��������������������
����
	���	�����.��������2"� 
�"����3�������	������
���

��� ����
��� 	�
������
����
��
��������
�������
@	������	
���A�	�������
��������@�������	
���A

����
���)�����
���

�����	���*5::<*8::�1"(�	��
$-::<$5::�1"(������������
����������

���������

	�4��
	�������
�
�������
��������@�������	
���A��	����
���
���/���
�����
�
����
��	
����������
�
������

��������@�������	
���A���
����������	���
�����
	���
��

���������	�����	
�
�����������
���	����������
 ������

NOTE
LATER SWING VALVES HAVE PRESSURE PORTS
WHICH CAN BE USED TO CONNECT PRESSURE
GAUGES.
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CAUTION
UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHOULD THE
PRESSURE SETTING BE LOWER THAN 1000 PSI
NOR HIGHER THAN 2000 PSI.  THE RELIEFS CAN
BE SET WITHIN THESE LIMITS TO SUIT THE
OPERATOR.

SWING VALVE
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SETTING PINION BACKLASH
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ADJUSTING PINION BACKLASH
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SWING ALARM ADJUSTMENT
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NOTE
ADJUST THE MICROSWITCH BRACKET TO
INSURE THAT THE WAND IS CENTERED IN THE
HOLE OF THE UHMW ROD.
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SWING ALARM COMPONENTS
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NOTE

SHOULD AN OPERATOR SWING TOO FAR TO THE
LEFT, THE THREADED INSERT AND UHMW ROD
CAN DROP OFF THE THREADED STUD AND BE
LOST.

CAUTION
BECAUSE THE LOADER HAS NO MECHANICAL
STOPS, IT IS VERY IMPORTANT THAT THE SWING
ALARM BE KEPT OPERATIONAL AND PROPERLY
ADJUSTED.  FAILURE TO DO SO MAY RESULT IN
EXCESSIVE WEAR OR EVEN HOSE FAILURE
SHOULD AN OPERATOR ROTATE THE LOADER
TOO FAR.

INITIAL SWING ALARM SETTING

SWING ALARM TIMING

19981023
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GEAR BOOM TEETH LUBRICATION DECAL

GEAR BOOM TEETH LUBRICATION
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BOOM GEAR INSTALLATION-
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BOOM GEAR INSTALLATION-
STICK
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BOOM GEAR INSTALLATION-MAIN

BOOM GEAR INSTALLATION-STICK
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RECOMMENDED PTO's
T30 - 250 ft-lb PT0
T40 - 300 ft-lb PTO
T50 - 350-400 ft-lb PTO
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WARNING
INCREASING PRESSURES OF EAGLE LOG
LOADERS WILL CAUSE COMPONENT FAILURE
WHICH WILL RESULT IN PERSONAL INJURY OR
DEATH.
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WARNING
THE USE OF BLACK PIPE FOR PRESSURE LINES
IS FORBIDDEN!  DOING SO WILL CAUSE FAILURES
WHICH WILL RESULT IN PERSONAL INJURY OR
DEATH.
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T50 DOUBLE RETURN LINE
TWO 1.0"

T50 SINGLE RETURN LINE
1.5"  (Preferred for all applications)

T40 DOUBLE RETURN LINE
TWO 1.0"  (Preferred for 4-5 axle installations)

T40 SINGLE RETURN LINE
1.5"  (Preferred for 6-7 axle installations)

T30 DOUBLE RETURN LINE
TWO 1.0"

T30 SINGLE RETURN LINE
1.25" (Preferred for all installations)
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LOADER INSTALLATION
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NOTE
THE T50 HAS MECHANICAL SWING STOPS.
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WARNING
DO NOT ATTEMPT TO REPAIR ANY COMPONENT
WITHOUT READING THE INFORMATION CONTAINED
IN THE REPAIR SECTION IN VOLUME 1.  PAY
PARTICULAR ATTENTION TO STATEMENTS MARKED
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MAY RESULT IN DAMAGE TO THE EQUIPMENT,
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A-FRAME ASSEMBLY - SINGLE LADDER
(41712480)
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

  1. 3B199940 OUTRIGGER CYLINDER   2
  2. 52712208 OUTRIGGER LEG   2
  3. 52712482 STEM ASM   1
  4. 52712236 PIN   2
  5. 52712237 PIN   2
  6. 60030257 WEAR PAD   8
  7. 60030258 WEAR PAD   4
  8. 60118094 WEAR PAD RETAINER PLATE   4
  9. 60118095 COVER PLATE   2
10. 60109337 PIN RETAINER PLATE 3"   4
11. 72060091 CAP SCR 1/2-13X1 HHGR5   8
12. 72060093 CAP SCR 1/2-13X1-1/2 HHGR5 16
13. 72060094 CAP SCR 1/2-13X1-3/4 HHGR5 16
14. 72060147 CAP SCR 5/8-11X1 HHGR5   4
15. 72063005 WASHER 1/2 WRT 24
16. 72063053 WASHER 1/2 LOCK 40
17. 89039999 SHUR-TREAD 12"  5'
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A-FRAME ASSEMBLY - DUAL LADDER (41712481)
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

  1. 3B199940 OUTRIGGER CYLINDER   2
  2. 52712208 OUTRIGGER LEG   2
  3. 52712483 STEM ASM   1
  4. 52712236 PIN   2
  5. 52712237 PIN   2
  6. 60030257 WEAR PAD   8
  7. 60030258 WEAR PAD   4
  8. 60118094 WEAR PAD RETAINER PLATE   4
  9. 60118095 COVER PLATE   2
10. 60109337 PIN RETAINER PLATE 3"   4
11. 72060091 CAP SCR 1/2-13X1 HHGR5   8
12. 72060093 CAP SCR 1/2-13X1-1/2 HHGR5 16
13. 72060094 CAP SCR 1/2-13X1-3/4 HHGR5 16
14. 72060147 CAP SCR 5/8-11X1 HHGR5   4
15. 72063005 WASHER 1/2 WRT 24
16. 72063053 WASHER 1/2 LOCK 40
17. 89039999 SHUR-TREAD 12"   6'

41712481.01.19961029
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OUTRIGGER CYLINDER (3B199940)
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

  1. 4B199940 CASE ASM   1
  2. 4G199940 ROD
ASM  1
  3. 6I302125 PISTON   1
  4. 6H030020HEAD   1
  5. 9C156920SEAL KIT (INCL:6-15)   1
  6. 6A025020 WAFER LOCK (PART OF 5)   1REF
  7. 7T66P300PISTON SEAL (PART OF 5)   1REF
  8. 7T61N125 LOCK
RING (PART OF 5)   1REF
  9. 7T2N4030 WEAR
RING (PART OF 5)   2REF
10. 7Q072124 O-
RING (PART OF 5)   1REF
11. 7Q072334 O-
RING (PART OF 5)   1REF
12. 7Q10P334
BACKUP RING (PART OF 5)   1REF
13. 7T2N4022 WEAR
RING (PART OF 5)  1REF
14. 7R546020U-CUP SEAL (PART OF 5)  1REF
15. 7R14P020 ROD
WIPER (PART OF 5)  1REF
16. 6C300020STOP TUBE 3"  2
17. 73054794 CHECK VALVE SET-DBL 8GPM  1

3B199940.01.19941001
NOTE

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT ALL COMPONENTS OF
THE SEAL KIT BE REPLACED WHENEVER THE
CYLINDER IS DISASSEMBLED.  THIS WILL REDUCE
FUTURE DOWNTIME.

APPLY "LUBRIPLATE #630-2" MEDIUM HEAVY,
MULTI-PURPOSE LUBRICANT OR EQUIVALENT, TO
ALL PISTON AND HEAD GLANDS, HOLDING VALVE
SEALS, NYLON LOCK RING, CAST IRON PISTON
RINGS AND ROD THREADS.

APPLY "NEVER-SEEZ" REGULAR GRADE ANTI-
SEIZE AND LUBRICATING COMPOUND TO
CYLINDER HEAD THREADS.  DO NOT APPLY
"NEVER-SEEZ" TO ANY SEALS.
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MAST ASSEMBLY (41712529-1)
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

  1. 52712530 MAST   1
  2. 52712205 TURNTABLE GUARD LH   1
  3. 52712206 TURNTABLE GUARD RH   1
  4. 52712244 SWING STOP   1
  5. 53000710 GREASE EXTENSION 29"   1
  6. 60030261 ROD-SWING WARNING SYS   1
  7. 60118096 STOP   1
  8. 60118305 SWITCH BRACKET   1
  9. 70056499 GEAR BOX   1
10. 70144944 HAND HOLD   1
11. 70145146 STUD-SWING WARNING SYS   1
12. 70732851 CHAIR WITH FOLDING BACK   1
13. 70732852 ARM REST (SET)   1
14. 71056498 TURNTABLE GEAR BEARING   1
15. 72053301 COUPLING 1/8NPT   1
16. 72053508 ZERK 1/8NPT   1
17. 72053589 STREET ELBOW 1/8NPT 90°   1
18. 72060004 CAP SCR 1/4-20X1 HHGR5   2
19. 72060047 CAP SCR 3/8-16X1-1/4 HHGR5   2
20. 72060089 CAP SCR 1/2-13X3/4 HHGR5   2
21. 72060092 CAP SCR 1/2-13X1-1/4 HHGR5   8
22. 72060151 CAP SCR 5/8-11X2 HHGR8   2
23. 72601482 CAP SCR 5/8-11X2-1/2 HHGR8   2
24. 72062002 NUT 3/8-16 HEX   2
25. 72062080 NUT 1/2-13 LOCK   4
26. 72062104 NUT 1/4-20 LOCK   2
27. 72062109 NUT 5/16-18 LOCK   4
28. 72062172 NUT 5/8-11 HEX CTR LOCK   2
29. 72063001 WASHER 1/4 WRT   4
30. 72063003 WASHER 3/8 WRT   4
31. 72063005 WASHER 1/2 WRT   2
32. 72063051 WASHER 3/8 LOCK   2
33. 72063053 WASHER 1/2 LOCK   2
34. 72063116 WASHER 3/4 FLAT HARD 20
35. 72063119 WASHER 5/8 FLAT HARD   4
36. 72066309 ROLL PIN 1/4X1-1/4   2
37. 72533401 COUPLING-NUT 1/2-20 SS   1
38. 72601629 CAP SCR 3/4-10X4 HHGR8 20
39. 72601630 CAP SCR 3/4-10X3-1/2 SH 18
40. 73051795 HYDRAULIC MOTOR   1
41. 77040020 BACK-UP HORN   1
42. 77041291 LIMIT SWITCH   1
43. 89044188 CABLE 14GA DUPLX 45FT
44. 70086060 SILICONE SEALANT REF
45. 77040051 TERM #8 SPRGSPD 16-14GA   6
46. 77040000 TERM#10 RING STUD 16-14GA   2
47. 77044341 TERMINAL BLOCK 4-CONTACT   1
48. 89044274 WIRE 14GA BLK   4FT
49. 77044018 STRAIN RELIEF 3/8-1/2   1
50. 72061009 SHT MTL SCR #6X3/4 PH   2

41712529.01.19981023
WARNING

ANYTIME A GEAR-BEARING BOLT IS REMOVED, IT
MUST BE REPLACED WITH A NEW BOLT OF THE
IDENTICAL GRADE AND SIZE.  FAILURE TO
REPLACE GEAR-BEARING BOLTS MAY RESULT IN
BOLT FAILURE DUE TO METAL FATIQUE, CAUSING
SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH.

CAUTION
REFER TO THE TURNTABLE BEARING FASTENER
TIGHTENING SEQUENCE INSTRUCTIONS IN THE
REFERENCE SECTION PRIOR TO TIGHTENING
TURNTABLE GEAR FASTENERS.

CAUTION
THE BACK OF THE OPERATOR'S CHAIR MUST BE
FOLDED OVER DURING TRANSPORT.

SEE FOLLOWING PAGES FOR DRAWING
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MAST ASSEMBLY (41712529-2)

41712529.02.19980831
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MAST ASSEMBLY (41712529-3)

41712529.03.19981023
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MAIN BOOM ASSEMBLIES (22'-6''-41712438 & 25'-
41712436)

22'6'' 25'

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY QTY

  1. 52712442 MAIN BOOM-22'6'' (INCL:17,23-27)   1
52712440 MAIN BOOM-25' (INCL:17,23-27)   1

  2. 52712024 PIN   1   1
  3. 52712025 PIN   1   1
  4. 52712026 PIN   1   1
  5. 60106332 PIN RETAINER PLATE 4"   2   2
  6. 3B185940 MAIN BOOM CYLINDER   1   1
  7. 70034417 TWIN 3/4" TUBE CLAMP-22'6'' 13 16
  8. 70144819 COVER PLATE-22'6'' 10 12
  9. 70145058 HYD TUBE ASM(22'6'')3/4X103-1/8   2

70145057 HYD TUBE ASM(25') 1X118-1/8   2
10. 70145037 HYD TUBE ASM(22'6'')3/4X146-1/8   4

70144948 HYD TUBE ASM(25') 3/4X161-1/8   4
11. 70144951 LOCKING PLATE-22'6''   3   4
12. 70144952 STACKING BOLT-22'6''   3   4
13. 72533467 ZERK 1/8NPT X 2-5/8   4   4
14. 72060029 CAP SCR 5/16-18X2 HHGR5-22'6'' 10 12
15. 72060147 CAP SCR 5/8-11X1 HHGR5   1   1
16. 72062242 NUT 2-12 LOCK   1   1
17. 60020235 BUSHING (PART OF 1)   4REF   4REF
18. 60118374 HOSE CLAMP   1   1
19. 70034428 SPACER   1   1
20. 72060933 CAP SCR 5/8-11X3-3/4 HHGR5   1   1
21. 72062172 NUT 5/8-11 CTR LOCK   1   1
22. 71393993 CAPACITY PLACARD 22'6''   2

71393992 CAPACITY PLACARD 25'   2
23. 60118943 GEAR PLATE RH (PART OF 1)   1REF   1REF
24. 60118944 GEAR PLATE LH (PART OF 1)   1REF   1REF
25. 71145198 DOWEL PIN 1/2X2-1/2 (PART OF 1)   4REF   4REF
26. 72601702 CAP SCR 5/8-11X2 SH (PART OF 1) 24REF 24REF
27. 60020237 BUSHING (PART OF 1)   2REF   2REF

41712438.01.19950818
41712436.01.19950818

NOTE
ITEM 2, 3 & 4:  USE NEVER-SEEZ NS-168 ON PINS AT
ASSEMBLY.

ITEM 2 & 15:  USE LOCTITE 262 ON THREADS AT
ASSEMBLY.

SEE DECAL KIT FOR PLACEMNET OF CAPACITY
PLACARD (ITEM 23).

CONTINUED ON FOLLOWING PAGE
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MAIN BOOM ASSEMBLIES (22'-6''-41712438 & 25'-
41712436)

41712438.02.19950818
41712436.02.19950818
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NOTE

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT ALL COMPONENTS OF
THE SEAL KIT BE REPLACED WHENEVER THE
CYLINDER IS DISASSEMBLED.  THIS WILL REDUCE
FUTURE DOWNTIME.

APPLY "LUBRIPLATE #630-2" MEDIUM HEAVY,
MULTI-PURPOSE LUBRICANT OR EQUIVALENT, TO
ALL PISTON AND HEAD GLANDS, HOLDING VALVE
SEALS, NYLON LOCK RING, CAST IRON PISTON
RINGS AND ROD THREADS.

APPLY "NEVER-SEEZ" REGULAR GRADE ANTI-
SEIZE AND LUBRICATING COMPOUND TO
CYLINDER HEAD THREADS.  DO NOT APPLY
"NEVER-SEEZ" TO ANY SEALS.

MAIN BOOM CYLINDER (3B185940)
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

  1. 4B185940 CASE ASM (INCL:3&4)   1
  2. 4G185940 ROD
ASM (INCL:3&4)   1
  3. 70143838 BALL BUSHING (PART OF 1&2)   2REF
  4. 72053561 ZERK 1/8NPT 90°(PART OF 1&2)   2REF
  5. 6H040025HEAD   1
  6. 6I402144 PISTON   1
  7. 9C160920SEAL KIT (INCL:8-17)   1
  8. 7T66P400PISTON SEAL (PART OF 7)   1REF
  9. 7T2N4040 WEAR
RING (PART OF 7)   2REF
10. 7T61N143 LOCK
RING (PART OF 7)   1REF
11. 7R546025U-CUP SEAL (PART OF 7)   1REF
12. 7R14P025 ROD
WIPER (PART OF 7)   1REF
13. 7Q10P342
BACKUP RING (PART OF 7)   1REF
14. 7Q072342 O-
RING (PART OF 7)   1REF
15. 7Q072127 O-
RING (PART OF 7)   1REF
16. 7T2N8027 WEAR
RING (PART OF 7)   1REF
17. 6A025025 WAFER LOCK (PART OF 7)   1REF
18. 6C300025STOP TUBE 3"   1
19. 72532140 PLUG #6STR HEX HD   1

3B185940.01.19941001
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STICK BOOM ASSEMBLIES (22'-6''-41712439 &
25'-41712437)
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

  1. 52711683 PIN   1
  2. 52712443 STICK BOOM-22'6''(INCL:21,24-27)   1

52712441 STICK BOOM-25' (INCL:21,24-27)   1
  3. 52712023 PIN   2
  4. 52712026 PIN   1
  5. 52712027 PIN   1
  6. 52712043 LINK RH(INCL:23)   1
  7. 52712044 LINK LH(INCL:23)   1
  8. 60106332 PIN RETAINER PLATE 4"   2
  9. 60106333 PIN RETAINER PLATE 2-1/2   1
10. 3C024940 STICK BOOM CYLINDER   1
11. 70034417 TWIN 3/4" TUBE CLAMP   6
12. 70034420 WEAR PAD   4
13. 70144819 COVER PLATE   6
14. 70145038 HYD TUBE ASM-22'6'' 3/4X99-1/2   4

70144949 HYD TUBE ASM-25'  3/4X114-1/2   4
15. 72533467 ZERK 1/8 NPT X 2-5/8   6
16. 72060029 CAP SCR 5/16-18X2 HHGR5   6
17. 72060147 CAP SCR 5/8-11X1 HHGR5   3
18. 72062242 NUT 2-12 LOCK   2
19. 72533363 BULKHEAD UNION 7/8JIC   4
20. 72533301 CAP 7/8JIC   4
21. 60020237 BUSHING (PART OF 2)   2REF
22. 72533364 BLKHD NUT 7/8JIC (PART OF 19)   4REF
23. 70144866 BUSHING (PART OF 6 & 7)   4REF
24. 60118945 GEAR PLATE RH (PART OF 2)   1REF
25. 60118946 GEAR PLATE LH (PART OF 2)   1REF
26. 71145198 DOWEL PIN (PART OF 2)   4REF
27. 72601702 CAP SCR 5/8-11X2SH(PART OF 2) 24REF

41712439.01.19960401
41712437.01.19960401

NOTES
ITEM 3, 4, & 5:  USE NEVER-SEEZ NS-168 ON PINS
AT ASSEMBLY.

ITEM 17 & 18:  USE LOCTITE 262 ON THREADS AT
ASSEMBLY.

CONTINUED ON FOLLOWING PAGE
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STICK BOOM ASSEMBLIES (22'-6''-41712439 &
25'-41712437)

41712439.02.19950818
41712437.02.19950818
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NOTE

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT ALL COMPONENTS OF
THE SEAL KIT BE REPLACED WHENEVER THE
CYLINDER IS DISASSEMBLED.  THIS WILL REDUCE
FUTURE DOWNTIME.

APPLY "LUBRIPLATE #630-2" MEDIUM HEAVY,
MULTI-PURPOSE LUBRICANT OR EQUIVALENT, TO
ALL PISTON AND HEAD GLANDS, HOLDING VALVE
SEALS, NYLON LOCK RING, CAST IRON PISTON
RINGS AND ROD THREADS.

APPLY "NEVER-SEEZ" REGULAR GRADE ANTI-
SEIZE AND LUBRICATING COMPOUND TO
CYLINDER HEAD THREADS.  DO NOT APPLY
"NEVER-SEEZ" TO ANY SEALS.

STICK BOOM CYLINDER (3B193940)
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

  1. 4B193940 CASE ASM (INCL:3&4)   1
  2. 4G193940 ROD ASM (INCL:3&4)   1
  3. 70143838 BALL BUSHING (PART OF 1&2)   2REF
  4. 72053561 ZERK 1/8NPT 90°(PART OF 1&2)   2REF
  5. 6H040025 HEAD   1
  6. 6I402144 PISTON   1
  7. 9C160920 SEAL KIT (INCL:8-17)   1
  8. 7T66P400 PISTON SEAL (PART OF 7)   1REF
  9. 7T2N4040 WEAR RING (PART OF 7)   2REF
10. 7T61N143 LOCK RING (PART OF 7)   1REF
11. 7R546025 U-CUP SEAL (PART OF 7)   1REF
12. 7R14P025 ROD WIPER (PART OF 7)   1REF
13. 7Q10P342 BACKUP RING (PART OF 7)   1REF
14. 7Q072342 O-RING (PART OF 7)   1REF
15. 7Q072127 O-RING (PART OF 7)   1REF
16. 7T2N8027 WEAR RING (PART OF 7)   1REF
17. 6A025025 WAFER LOCK (PART OF 7)   1REF
18. 6C150025 STOP TUBE 1.5"   1

3B193940.01.19941001
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CONTROL KIT-TOE/HEEL SWING (41712605)
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

  1. 52711738 BELL CRANK   1
  2. 52711739 PEDAL   1
  3. 60118454 YOKE   1
  4. 60118453 STUD 3/8-24X3/8-24X6-3/4   1
  5. 70144898 CONTROL HANDLE   2
  6. 71393327 KNOB 3/8-16THRD X 1-1/2 DIA   2
  7. 71580054 CLEVIS 3/8-24   2
  8. 72053508 ZERK 1/8NPT   2
  9. 72062037 NUT 3/8-24 HEX   2
10. 72062080 NUT 1/2-13 LOCK   2
11. 72063032 MACH BUSHING 7/8X10GA NR   2
12. 72063034 MACH BUSHING 1X10GA NR   2
13. 72066143 HAIR PIN 1/8   2
14. 72066336 COTTER PIN-SPECIAL SHORT   1
15. 72066168 COTTER PIN 3/32X3/4   3
16. 72661277 CLEVIS PIN 1/4X1   1
17. 72661432 CLEVIS PIN 3/8X1-1/4   3
18. 70393718 DECAL-CONTROL   1
19. 52712675 PIVOT   1
20. 72060093 CAP SCR 1/2-13X1-1/2 HHGR5   2
21. 72063005 WASHER 1/2 WRT   2

41712605.01.19950104
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SWIVEL LINK ASSEMBLY-ROTOBEC GRAPPLE
(51711761)
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

  1. 60117489 SWIVEL LINK   1
  2. 72053508 ZERK 1/8NPT   2
  3. 60020200 BUSHING (PART OF 3)   2REF
  4. 70024338 BUSHING (PART OF 3)   2REF

SWIVEL LINK ASSEMBLY-S&L GRAPPLE
(51711955)
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

  1. 60117084 SWIVEL LINK   1
  2. 72053508 ZERK 1/8NPT   2
  3. 70024338 BUSHING (PART OF 1)   4REF

51711761.01.19941001
51711955.01.19941023
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DECAL KITS (95712531)
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

  1. 70029119 SERIAL NUMBER PLACARD   1
  2. 70391612 DECAL-GREASE WEEKLY LH   4
  3. 70301613 DECAL-GREASE WEEKLY RH   7
  4. 70392213 DECAL-CAUTION WASH/WAX   1
  5. 70392524 DECAL-ROTATE/GREASE   1
  6. 70394764 DECAL-DANGER 5 COMBINED   2
  7. 70392863 DECAL-DANGER HOIST PERS   1
  8. 70392868 DECAL-DANGER LOADLINE   4
  9. 70392864 DECAL-DANGER STAND CLEAR   2
10. 70392865 DECAL-DANGER ELECTRO HZD   4
11. 70392890 DECAL-DANGER STOW/FOLD   2
12. 70392867 DECAL-DANGER OUTRG MOVING   2
14. 70392891 DECAL-DANGER DRIVELINE   1
15. 70392982 DECAL-SERVICE & REPAIR   1
16. DECAL-CONTROL(LOCATION ONLY)   1REF
17. 70393720 DECAL-EAGLE LOGO   2
18. 70393984 DECAL-T30 IDENTIFICATION   2
19. 71039134 DECAL-CAUTION OIL LEVEL   2
20. CAPACITY CHART(LOCATION ONLY)   2REF
21. 72066340 POP RIVET 1/8   2
23. 70394106 DECAL-LUBE GEAR   2
24. 70394189 DECAL-RECOMMENDED HYD OIL   1

95712531.01.19980318
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INSTALLATION KIT (93712630-1)
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

  1. 52706660 SUPPORT-TRUCK FRAME   4
  2. 60118351 CLAMP PLATE   4
  3. 70034417 CLAMP-TWIN TUBE   6
  4. 70144819 COVER PLATE   6
  5. 70145058 HYD TUBE ASM 3/4X103-1/8   4
  6. 70732771 RESERVOIR ASM 50-GAL   1
  7. 71014054 TIE DOWN STUD 1-1/4X24   4
  8. 71014847 TIE DOWN STUD 1-1/4X28-1/2   4
  9. 72053175 STREET ELBOW 1-1/4NPT 45°   2
10. 72053211 PIPE NIPPLE 1-1/4NPT X CLOSE   4
11. 72053249 PIPE PLUG 1-1/4NPT SQHD   1
12. 72053307 COUPLING 1-1/4NPT   1
13. 72053377 REDUCER BUSHING 1-1/4   1NPT   2
14. 72053606 TEE 1-1/4NPT   1
15. 72053677 ADAPTER 1MPT #12MJIC   2
16. 72060031 CAP SCR 5/16-18X2-1/2 HHGR5   6

93712630.01.19941001
17. 72060152 CAP SCR 5/8-11X2-1/4 HHGR5   6
18. 72062091 NUT 5/8-11 LOCK   6
19. 72062109 NUT 5/16-18 LOCK   6
20. 72062142 NUT 1 1/4-7 STEEL INSERT LOCK 16
21. 72063002 WASHER 5/16 WRT   6
22. 72063007 WASHER 5/8 WRT   6
23. 72063067 WASHER 1-1/4 HIGH STRENGTH 16
24. 72066516 HOSE CLAMP 1-1/4 2-BOLT   6
25. 72531196 BARB NIPPLE 1-1/4NPT 1-1/4 45°   2
26. 72531550 BARB NIPPLE 1-1/4MPT 1-1/4HOSE   1
27. 72532346 BARB NIPPLE 1-1/4NPT 1-1/4 90°   1
28. 72532366 ADAPTER #12MSTR #12MJIC   2
29. 72532710 BEAD NIPPLE #20STR 1-1/4 90°   1
30. 72532711 BEAD NIPPLE #20STR 1-1/4 45°   1
31. 72532949 ADAPTER #20MSTR #12FSTR   2
32. 73052084 RETURN FILTER 10MIC 1-1/4FPT   1
33. 73054130 GATE VALVE 1-1/4NPT BRASS   3
34. 73051812 HYDRAULIC PUMP   1
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INSTALLATION KIT (93712630-2)

93712630.02.19941001
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HYDRAULIC KIT (91712579-1)
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

  1. 51712582 HOSE KIT (INCL:19-46)   1
  2. 60117490 MTG PLT-HOSE SWVL   1
  3. 60118189 MTG BRKT-SWVL PLT LH   1
  4. 60118190 MTG BRKT-SWVL PLT RH   1
  5. 70733050 INLINE SWING VALVE   1
  6. 72060032 CAP SCR 5/16-18X2-3/4 HHGR5   6
  7. 72050054 CAP SCR 3/8-16X3 HHGR5   2
  8. 72060928 CAP SCR 1/2-13X2-1/4 HHGR5   4
  9. 72062080 NUT 1/2-13 LOCK   4
10. 72062103 NUT 3/8-16 LOCK   2
11. 72062109 NUT 5/16-18 LOCK   6
12. 72063002 WASHER 5/16 WRT   6
13. 72063003 WASHER 3/8 WRT   4
14. 72063005 WASHER 1/2 WRT   4
15. 72063161 WASHER 1-1/8 HI-STRENGTH   4
16. 72532779 ELBOW #6MSTR #8MJIC XLG   2
17. 72532973 ADAPTER 1-1/16FJIC PR SW IN-LINE   4
18. 72532980 ADAPTER 3/4 PR SW IN-LINW   4
19. 51711960 HOSE 1/4X17 FF #4 #4 (PART OF 1)   2REF
20. 51712589 HOSE 1/2X63 FF #8 #8 (PART OF 1)   6REF
21. 51712590 HOSE 5/8X19 FF#12 #12(PART OF 1)   2REF
22. 51712591 HOSE 3/4X43 FF#12 #12(PART OF 1)   1REF
23. 51712592 HOSE 3/4X51 FF#12 #12(PART OF 1)   1REF

91712579.01.19970416

CONTINUED ON FOLLOWING PAGE

24. 51712593 HOSE 5/8X43 FF#12 #12(PART OF 1)   1REF
25. 51712594 HOSE 5/8X51 FF#12#12(PART OF 1)   1REF
26. 51712595 HOSE 5/8X63 FF#12 #12(PART OF 1)   4REF
27. 51712596 HOSE 1/2X51 FF #8 #8 (PART OF 1)   2REF
28. 51712597 HOSE 1/2X54 FF #8 #8  (PART OF 1)   4REF
29. 51712598 HOSE 5/8X29 FJ#12 #12 (PART OF 1)   2REF
30. 51712599 HOSE 1/2X33-1/2 JJ#8#8(PART OF 1)   4REF
31. 51712600 HOSE 1/2X36 FI #8 #10 (PART OF 1)   4REF
32. 51712601 HOSE 5/8X100 FF#12#12(PART OF 1)   2REF
33. 51712602 HOSE 3/4X100 FF#12#12(PART OF 1)   2REF
34. 51712603 HOSE 5/8X51 FJ#12 #12 (PART OF 1)   2REF
35. 51712604 HOSE 1/2X36 FF #8 #8 (PART OF 1)   4REF
36. 72053758 ELBOW #4MSTR#4MJIC 90°(PART OF 1)   4REF
37. 72053762 ELBOW #6MSTR#8MJIC 90°(PART OF 1)   2REF
38. 72053767 ELBOW #12MSTR#12MJIC 90°(PART OF 1)   1REF
39. 72053781 ELBOW #12MSTR#12MJIC 45°(PART OF 1)   1REF
40. 72532365 ADAPTER #10MSTR#12MJIC(PART OF 1)   2REF
41. 72532366 ADAPTER #12MSTR#12MJIC(PART OF 1)  6REF
42. 72532670 ELBOW #8MJIC#8FJIC 45°(PART OF 1)   4REF
43. 72532739 ADAPTER #8MJIC#8MJIC(PART OF 1)   4REF
44. 72533373 UNION BULKHD 37°JIC 3/4(PART OF 1)  4REF
45. 72533371 UNION-BULKHD 37°JIC 1-1/16(PART OF 1)
  4REF
46. 51712580 VB ASM 4-SECT V20   1REF
47. 51712581 VB ASM 3-SECT V20   1REF
48. 72532696 ELBOW #12MJIC#12FJIC SW(PART OF 1)  1REF
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HYDRAULIC KIT (91712579-2)

91712579.02.19960709



00000T30: 3-23

VALVEBANK 4-SECTION (73732953)
  1. 70145068 SPOOL BOOT   3
  2. 73014848 VALVE HANDLE   1
  3. 73054443 RELIEF-RC 1500PSI NON-ADJ   2
  4. 73054889 TIE BOLT KIT   1
  5. 73054891 END COVER RH   1
  6. 73054892 END COVER LH   1
  7. 73054893 VALVE-ANTI CAVITATION   2
  8. 73054894 VALVE SECTION-MSGR   2
  9. 73054895 VALVE SECTION-OR TAND   1
10. 73054896 VALVE SECTION-SWING   1
11. 73054898 RELIEF VALVE-MAIN   1
12. 73054905 RELIEF VALVE-3500PSI   2
13. 73054907 JOYSTICK MTG ASM RH   1
14. 73054908 ROD END   3
15. 94393986 SEAL KIT-SPOOL & SECTION SWING   1
16. 94393987 SEAL KIT-SPOOL & SECTION PAR   3
17. 94393988 SEAL KIT-SECTION   1
18. 94393989 SEAL KIT-ANTI CAVITATION   2
19. 94393990 SEAL KIT-RELIEF   1
20. 94394049 SEAL KIT-PORT RELIEF   4

VALVEBANK ASSEMBLY 3-SECTION (51712581)
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

  1. 51712583 ADAPTER KIT RH (INCL:5-7)   1
  2. 60118445 PLUG #12MSTR PR GAUGE MOD   1
  3. 72532987 DISCONNECT NIPPLE 1/4 DIAG W/CAP   1
  4. 73732952 VALVEBANK 3-SECT   1
  5. 72053781 ELBOW #12MSTR#12MJIC 45°(PART OF 1)
  2REF
  6. 72532360 ADPTR #12MSTR #8MJIC (PART OF 1)  4REF
  7. 72532366 ADPTR #12MSTR#12MJIC(PART OF 1)  2REF
  8. 72531131 STREET ELBOW 1/4NPT 90°   1

51712581.01.19951205
73732952.01.19951205
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VALVEBANK ASSEMBLY 4-SECTION (51712580)
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

  1. 51712583 ADAPTER KIT (INCL:5-9)   1
  2. 60107995 ELBOW-PR GAUGE MODIFIED RH   1
  3. 72532987 NIPPLE 1/4 DISCONNECT W/CAP   1
  4. 73732953 VALVEBANK 4-SECTION   1
  5. 72053767 ELBOW #12MSTR #12MJIC 90°

(PART OF 1)   1REF
  6. 72531131 STREET ELBOW 1/4NPT 90°

(PART OF 1)   1REF
  7. 72532360 ADPTR #12MSTR #8MJIC (PART OF 1)  4REF
12. 72532365 ADPTR #10MSTR #12MJIC(PART OF 1)
  2REF
13. 72532366 ADAPTER #12MSTR #12MJIC

(PART OF 1)   2REF

VALVEBANK 4-SECTION (73732953)
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

  1. 70145068 SPOOL BOOT   3
  2. 73014848 VALVE HANDLE   1
  3. 73054443 RELIEF-RC 1500PSI NON-ADJ   2
  4. 73054889 TIE BOLT KIT   1
  5. 73054891 END COVER RH   1
  6. 73054892 END COVER LH   1
  7. 73054893 VALVE-ANTI CAVITATION   2
  8. 73054894 VALVE SECTION-MSGR   2
  9. 73054895 VALVE SECTION-OR TAND   1
10. 73054896 VALVE SECTION-SWING   1
11. 73054898 RELIEF VALVE-MAIN   1
12. 73054905 RELIEF VALVE-3500PSI   2
13. 73054907 JOYSTICK MTG ASM RH   1
14. 73054908 ROD END   3
15. 94393986 SEAL KIT-SPOOL & SECTION SWING   1
16. 94393987 SEAL KIT-SPOOL & SECTION PAR   3
17. 94393988 SEAL KIT-SECTION   1
18. 94393989 SEAL KIT-ANTI CAVITATION   2
19. 94393990 SEAL KIT-RELIEF   1
20. 94394049 SEAL KIT-PORT RELIEF   4

51712580.01.19941001
73732953.01.19941001
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FLOODLIGHT KIT (31712606)
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

  1. 60103535 SWITH BRACKET-1 HOLE   1
  2. 52712609 LIGHT BRACKET   2
  3. 70034060 PLASTIC TIE 8" 25
  4. 72060002 CAP SCR 1/4-20X3/4 HHGR5   2
  5. 72061009 SHT MTL SCR #6X3/4 PH   2
  6. 72062104 NUT 1/4-20 LOCK   2
  7. 72063055 WASHER 5/8 LOCK   6
  8. 72060147 CAP SCR 5/8-11X1 HHGR5   6

31712606.01.19941001
  9. 77040049 BUTT CONNECTOR 12-10 GA   2
10. 77040051 TERMINAL-SPRSPADE #8 16-14 GA   4
11. 72063051 WASHER 3/8 LOCK   3
12. 77040356 FLOODLIGHT-12V   3
13. 77041345 TOGGLE SGL THW 8530K39	           1
14. 77044238 BUTT CONN RECEPTACLE 18-14GA   3
15. 77044341 TERMINAL BLOCK 4-CONTACT   1
16. 89034048 SPIRAL WRAP 18FT
17. 89044351 LOOM .33 ID 40FT
18. 89044274 WIRE 14GA BLK 40FT
19. 72063007 WASHER 5/8 WRT   6
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CONTROL KIT-TOE/TOE SWING (41712677)
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

  1. 52711738 BELL CRANK   1
  2. 52712667 PEDAL   1
  3. 52712668 BELL CRANK   1
  4. 60114543 PIN   2
  5. 60118454 YOKE   1
  6. 60118544 STUD 3/8-24X4-7/8   1
  7. 60118545 STUD 3/8-24X8-1/8   1
  8. 70144898 CONTROL HANDLE   2
  9. 71393327 KNOB 1-1/2 DIA 3/8-16 THRD   2
10. 71580054 CLEVIS 3/8-24   4
11. 72053508 ZERK 1/8NPT   3
12. 72060092 CAP SCR 1/2-13X1-1/4 HHGR5   2
13. 72062037 NUT 3/8-24 HEX   4
14. 72062080 NUT 1/2-13 LOCK   2
15. 72063053 WASHER 1/2 LOCK   2
16. 72063034 MACH BUSHING 1X10GA NR   2
17. 72066143 HAIR PIN 1/8   1
18. 72066336 COTTER PIN-SPCL SHORT   1
19. 72066168 COTTER PIN .09X3/4   5
20. 72661277 CLEVIS PIN 1/4X1   1
21. 72661432 CLEVIS PIN 3/8X1-1/4   5
22. 70394053 DECAL-CONTROL TOE/TOE SWING   1

41712677.01.19941101
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A-FRAME ASSEMBLY - TRAILER CENTER MOUNT
(41713014)
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

  1. 3B199940 OUTRIGGER CYLINDER   2
  2. 52712208 OUTRIGGER LEG   2
  3. 52713015 STEM ASM   1
  4. 52712236 PIN   2
  5. 52712237 PIN   2
  6. 60030257 WEAR PAD   8
  7. 60030258 WEAR PAD   4
  8. 60118094 WEAR PAD RETAINER PLATE   4
  9. 60118095 COVER PLATE   2
10. 60109337 PIN RETAINER PLATE 3"   4
11. 72060091 CAP SCR 1/2-13X1 HHGR5   8
12. 72060093 CAP SCR 1/2-13X1-1/2 HHGR5 16
13. 72060094 CAP SCR 1/2-13X1-3/4 HHGR5 16
14. 72060147 CAP SCR 5/8-11X1 HHGR5   4
15. 72063005 WASHER 1/2 WRT 24
16. 72063053 WASHER 1/2 LOCK 40
17. 89039999 SHUR-TREAD 12"   6'

41713014.01.19961029
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INSTALLATION KIT-TRAILER CENTER MOUNT
(93713067-1)
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

  2. 60118819 CLAMP PLATE   4
  3. 70034417 CLAMP-TWIN TUBE   6
  4. 70144819 COVER PLATE   6
  5. 70145058 HYD TUBE ASM 3/4X103-1/8   2
  6. 70732771 RESERVOIR ASM 50-GAL   1
  7. 60105325 TIE DOWN STUD 1-1/4X35   8
  9. 72053175 STREET ELBOW 1-1/4NPT 45°   2
10. 72053211 PIPE NIPPLE 1-1/4NPT X CLOSE   4
11. 72053249 PIPE PLUG 1-1/4NPT SQHD   1
12. 72053307 COUPLING 1-1/4NPT   1
13. 72053377 REDUCER BUSHING 1 1/4-1NPT   2
14. 72053606 TEE 1-1/4NPT   1
15. 72053677 ADAPTER 1MPT #12MJIC   2
16. 72060031 CAP SCR 5/16-18X2-1/2 HHGR5   6

17. 72060152 CAP SCR 5/8-11X2-1/4 HHGR5   6
18. 72062091 NUT 5/8-11 LOCK   6
19. 72062109 NUT 5/16-18 LOCK   6
20. 72062142 NUT 1 1/4-7 STEEL INSERT LOCK 16
21. 72063002 WASHER 5/16 WRT   6
22. 72063007 WASHER 5/8 WRT   6
23. 72063067 WASHER 1-1/4 HIGH STRENGTH 16
24. 72066516 HOSE CLAMP 1-1/4 2-BOLT   6
25. 72531196 BARB NIPPLE 1-1/4NPT 1-1/4HOSE 45°   2
26. 72531550 BARB NIPPLE 1-1/4MPT 1-1/4HOSE   1
27. 72532346 BARB NIPPLE 1-1/4NPT 1-1/4HOSE 90°   1
28. 72532366 ADAPTER #12MSTR #12MJIC   2
29. 72532710 BEAD NIPPLE #20STR 1-1/4HOSE 90°   1
30. 72532711 BEAD NIPPLE #20STR 1-1/4HOSE 45°   1
31. 72532949 ADAPTER #20MSTR #12FSTR   2
32. 73052084 RETURN FILTER 10MIC 1-1/4FPT   1
33. 73054130 GATE VALVE 1-1/4NPT BRASS   3
34. 73051812 HYDRAULIC PUMP   1

93713067.01.19950804

CONTINUED ON FOLLOWING PAGE
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INSTALLATION KIT-TRAILER CENTER MOUNT
(93713067-2)

93713067.02.19950804
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DETAIL-INLINE SWING VALVE W/CBV (70733050)
SERVICE PARTS
73054909 LOW PRESSURE RELIEF
94393808 SEAL KIT-RELIEF
73054887 VENTED COUNTERBALANCE VALVE
94394233 SEAL KIT-VENTED C'BAL VALVE

NOTE:  LOW PRESSURE SETTING: 600 PSI @ 25GPM

70733050.01.19960131
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SECTION 4. T30 LOADER GENERAL REFERENCE

TORQUE DATA CHART - DOMESTIC ....................................................................... 4-3
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TURNTABLE BEARING FASTENER TIGHTENING SEQUENCE ............................ 4-5
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LIMITED WARRANTY
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WARNING
Anytime a gear-bearing bolt is removed, it must be replaced with a new bolt of the identical grade and size.  Once a
bolt has been torqued to 75% of its proof load and then removed, the torque coefficient may no longer be the same
as when the bolt was new thus giving indeterminate clamp loads after torquing.  Failure to replace gear-bearing bolts
may result in bolt failure due to metal fatique causing serious injury or DEATH.
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WARNING
Anytime a gear-bearing bolt is removed, it must be replaced with a new bolt of the identical grade and size.  Once a
bolt has been torqued to 75% of its proof load and then removed, the torque coefficient may no longer be the same
as when the bolt was new thus giving indeterminate clamp loads after torquing.  Failure to replace gear-bearing bolts
may result in bolt failure due to metal fatique causing serious injury or DEATH.
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TIGHTENING PROCEDURE:
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TURNTABLE BEARING INSPECTION FOR REPLACEMENT
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TEST PROCEDURE
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NOTE
THE FIGURES LISTED IN
THIS CHART ARE
SERVICE GUIDELINES
AND DO NOT, IN
THEMSELVES, REQUIRE
THAT THE BEARING BE
INSPECTED.

IF THERE IS REASON
TO SUSPECT AN
EXCESS OF BEARING
WEAR AND THE
MEASURED TILT
DIMENSION EXCEEDS
THE DIMENSION
LISTED, REMOVE THE
BEARING FOR
INSPECTION.

IMT
CRANE,
LOADER

OR
TIREHAND

MODEL

BALL DIA.
(REF)

TILT DIM.
(A1-A2)

.060”
(1.524mm)

.070”
(1.778mm)

.075”
(1.905mm)

.090”
(2.286mm)

.875”
(22mm)

1.00”
(25mm)

1.18”-1.25”
(30-32mm)

1.75”
(44mm)

1007
1014
2015
2015GH
2109
2200
3000
3016
  321GH
3816
  425
4300
5016
6016
TH7 BODY ROT’N
TH1449 BODY ROT’N
TH15B CLAMP
TH2551B CLAMP
TH2557A CLAMP

5200
5200R
5217
5800
7020
7025
7200
7415
9000
TH10 BODY ROT’N
TH14 BODY ROT’N

16035
16042
32018
32030
T30
T40

  9800
12916
13031
13034
14000
15000
18000
20017
H1200
H1200RR
T50
TH2551B BODY ROT’N
TH2557B BODY ROT’N
TH2557A BODY ROT’N

COMPARISON CHART - MODEL TO MEASURED TILT DIMENSION
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IOWA MOLD TOOLING CO., INC.
BOX 189, GARNER, IA 50438-0189

TEL: 515-923-3711
TECHNICAL SUPPORT FAX: 515-923-2424
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